RESOLUTION NO. <u>97</u>

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE TO SUBMIT A PROPOSAL TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR A TOTAL COMMUNITY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE SYSTEM, AGREEING TO CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEING THE CONTRACTOR FOR SAID PROJECT AND AGREEING TO PAY THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE OR UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, JACKSONVILLE, FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES RECEIVED BY INDIGENT RESIDENTS OF NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, The City of Jacksonville, Florida, has received from the Department of Health, Education and Welfare an invitation to submit a proposal for a total community emergency medical service system which would serve the needs of Duval County and six surrounding counties presently a part of the "B" Area of Comprehensive Health Planning and the Crown Council of Governments, and

WHEREAS, in order for the City of Jacksonvi lle to respond to the request for proposal it must receive from this county and expression of its interest in the planning and implementation of a comprehensive emergency medical service system, now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County:

Section 1. The City of Jacksonville is hereby requested to submit a proposal to the Department of Health, Education and Welfare of the United States of America for a total community emergency medical service system which would serve the needs to Duval County and the six surrounding counties presently constituting a part of the "B" Area of Comprehensive Health Planning and the Crown Council of Governments and to act as contractor on behalf of this county with the Department of Health, Education and Welfare.

Section 2. Nassau County hereby agrees to pay the City of Jacksonville or the University Hospital, Jacksonville, for emergency medical services received by indigent residents of this county under this project and if said proposal is approved, during the planning period this county will enter into a subcontract agreeing to cooperate in this project.

Section 3, This resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County at a meeting held on the <u>25th</u> day of May 1972. A certified copy hereof is to be furnished to the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.

ADOPTED this 25thday of May, 1972.

Officie Clerk

0ATTÉ

ST

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

By an